PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

" 'FOR OFFICIAL USE. ONLY: ;"
SSD 20L0 - 10
Aceeptance Date: | § /¢ [1¢]
Website Posting Date: | (7713 {14
Determination Date: | & 74 [ [ €]
Planning Commission Date: | £ JA
‘Expiration Date: [(7 /¢] /L0
Planner Assigned: | <] {7 [ﬁ«l

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination of Applicability
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B if you know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. If you are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area {ill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

ST T B T - "Appli¢ant Information.
Applicant; Kenneth A Purdy, Archltect For Rosen Unit PS41 7
Mailing Address; 3738A Omac Rd., Kolea 96756 Phone: 742-6682
Email: ken@purdyarchitect.com
Applicant’s Status: (Check one)
Owner of the Property older of at least 75% of the equitable and legal titie)
D Lessee of the Property Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the
date of filing of this application. If not, Owner(s) must provide a Letter of Authorization,
Authorized Agent Attach Letter of Authorization
Transmittal Date:
R _Project Information (atiach additional sheets, if necessary)
County Zoning District: ~ Rr-20 Tax Map Key(s): 2-8-20-8-49

Land Area: 313,632 SF 7.2A

Nature of Development:
(Description of proposed
structure or subdivision)

Condo Unit Intericr Remodel

NO PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

Part A
Shoreline Setback Determination of Apphcablllty (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photes and/or docuamentation.

1. Property is Abutting the Shoreline

Proposed project’s approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): ft.

2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project’s approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): 339 ft.

3. Additional Information:
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: -5 fi./year
(Information available here: www.soest.hawaii.edu/coasts/kavaicounty/K County,html)
Number and description of parcels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

2 parcels, tmk 2-9-1-2, tmk 2-8-21-1, 1 timeshare bidg (the Point), driveway
parking




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)
slight slope

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

rocky outcropping

D Artificially armored Shoreline
If checked, what type of armoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
Date of authorization (attach copy of authorization letter):

Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zone)? X

. Has this property been subject o coastal hazards (i.e. flooding, erosion, tsunami, etc.) in the past?

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation of information in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation of this
determination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

2/2/1s

Date

* o Applicability:(to be completed by Planning Department) -

If Part A has been deemed that 4 Détermination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission of this applicatipn.

Part B

A non-refundable processing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(¢))

An aerial map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.

A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, eic.

Building Permit Number (If building plans submitted)

RO X

-2

6/21/17




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

Exemption Determination

D Exemption 1

In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria;

{A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) ‘V’ or “VE’ flood zones;

(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
or greater;

(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the property is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60} feet from the certified shoreling which has been established
not more than twelve (12) months from the date of the application for the exception under this section.

l:] Exemption 2
In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the applicant’s
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant’s property,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7, those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) including repairs and renovations
to a tawfully existing structure, including nonconforming structures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree of non-conformity;
or intensify the use of the structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement of the structure; and

(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,
floodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

D Letter from the Department of Public Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
“Substantial Improvement,” pursuant to §8-27.2 (If applicable, will require valuation of project).

‘. Fxcmption Determination {to b¢ completed by Planning Department): - .

ﬁ Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua‘t County Cade, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed
structure(s) or subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8,

itions of §8-27.7(b). (Sec pg. 8)
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April 12, 2019

County of Kauai
Pianning Department
Lihue, HI

RE: Auihorization
To Whom It May Concern:

As the owner of the property known as POIPU SANDS
CONDOMINIUMS Unit 417 located at 1565 Pee Rd., Koloai,
Hawaii | hereby authorize Kenneth A. Purdy, Architect, to receive
any records or process any materials related to a proposed
alteration.

Owner J% / @9\, Date g)&’[ 42 520/ i

Hqﬁry or Sara Rosen
: j/" /f?seézw/«e’m 3, L4

TMK: 2-8-020-008: 0049




Re: Remodel of Poipu Sands 417 and the Poipu Sands Board's compliance with the County’s permitting
request

August 28, 2019

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rosen,

Per the Kauai County’s request, The Board is ahthorizing that you must apply for the necessary County
permits tha required. '

e

Jeff Deis
Executive Committee member and co-President of Poipu Sands ACAO




POIPU KAl

ADAD Tudpn Sands

Re: P8 417, May 2019 Remodel Requas! Approveal

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hosen,

The Board of Directors approves your ramodel request subject to the
following:

1. The wark must comply with the Paipu Sands Remodeling Procedures
and

policies (approved modifications to “as buill” condition). Copies of the
Remodeling Procedures and policies are available from the Poipu Kai office
ar from our web site;

hitps:#sacure. associgtionvoice. comiResourceCenterid4 24 7/Resource-
Conlor

2. All work must be done in compliance with applicable regulalions using
licensed contractors where required. It is the responsibility of the owner o
ensure that all necessary permits and inspections are obtained.

3. Any changes to the request as approved must be submitted for Board
review

and approval pricr [0 the work being done.

4. This approval is valid for ong year. If the work is not completed within
this

fime frame, a new application is required.

We appreciate the pride of ownership you have taken in your unit and
improving

Poipu Sands. If you have any questions or suggestians, please contact our
General Manager, Carolyn Cayior, or a member of the Bourd of Directors.
Sincerely, ‘

The Board of Directors

FPaipu Sands Homeownaers Association

1778 Padpas Keoad & Kaboo, TTE 9650 » (RI08) Ta2-2000 » FAX (B0 F3led27




ENGINEERING DIVISION LYLE M. TABATA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPUTY COUNTY ENGINEER
THE COUNTY OF KAUA‘I

DEREK §. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DIRECTOR

August 9, 2019

Kenneth A. Purdy
3738-A Oma‘o Road
Koloa, HI 96756

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
Rosegarden 3 LLC, Po'ipil, Koloa
TMK: (4) 2-8-020:008-0049 PW 07.19.044

Dear Mr. Purdy,

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

“Substantial improvement’ means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10) year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
market value of the structure before the start of construction of the first
improvement during that ten (10) year period. For the purposes of this definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether or
not that alteration affects the external dimensions of the structure....”

Improvements are being proposed to Unit #417 located on TMK 2-8-020-008 in Po'ipd,
Koloa. To determine if the improvements are considered “substantial,” we compare the
total cost of all improvements within the past 10 years to the market value of the
structure before the start of construction of the first improvement. If the resuiting ratio is
less than 50%, then the improvements are determined to be “unsubstantial.” The first
building permit within this ten year cycle is Building Permit (BP) 09-1936 which was
issued in November 2009.

Unless a professional appraisal is provided, the market value ghall be determined by the
County’s Real Property Assessment Division. The cost of improvements is determined
by the County’'s Building Valuation Policy.

Market Value

Since BP 09-1936 was issued in 2009, the market value used is the Replacement Cost
New Less Depreciation (RCNLD) value for 2009 as determined by the County’s Real
Property Assessment Division. The market value of the building is $4,930,200. Fifty
percent (50%) of this is $2,465,100 (or $4,930,200 divided by 2).

www.kauai.gov
4444 Rice Street Suite 175 » Lihu'e, Hawaii 96766 » (808) 241-4883 (b) « (808) 241-6609 (f)
An Equal Opportunity Employer




Kenneth A, Purdy Architect
August 9, 2019

Page 2 of 2

Cost of Improvements

The building permits issued in the past ten years and their values are provided in the
table below.

Date Permit Number Valuation

4/11/2018 18-0704 $75,000
6/17/2014 14-1276 $75,000
9/12/2013 13-2058 _ $30,000
10/03/2013 13-1136 ' $28,800
5/29/2012 12-1165 $41,000
11/03/2009 09-1936 $1,000
Total Improvement Value: - $250,800.00

The total cost of improvements for the proposed work was estimated to be $17,616.
This was based on a cost estimate prepared by generai contractor Griffith Construction
dated May 1, 2019. Therefore, the total cost of improvements is $268,416.

Summary
The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $268,416

4]
Market Value (Real Property): $4,930,000 0544 or 5.4%

Since the totai cost does not exceed 50% of the market value, the improvement is
considered to be unsubstantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for
the structure within the past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been
done, or if there are modifications to this application, our determination shall be
considered void and the structure must be re-evaluated.

if you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Anthony
Chandler at (808) 241-4884 or email at achandler@kauai.gov.

Sincerely, _ '
P o

Michael Moule, P.E.

Chief, Engineering Division

yI abata
Peputy County Engineer
MM/SI/AC
Copy: Design and Permitting

Planning Department (Romio ldica)

www. kauai.gov
4444 Rice Sireet Suite 175 » Tihu'e, Hawai’i 96766 + (808) 241-4883 (b) = (808) 241-6609 (f)
An Equal Oppertunity Employer




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR QFFICIAL USE ONLY:
SSD . ADXO- 9

Acceptance Date: [ &G/t &
Website Posting Date: }7 /Y

Determination Date:

57
Planning Commission Date: | '/ fJ /Y

Expiration Date: | €1 /&f/ /X
Planner Assigned: | (7, /
-~

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination of Applicability
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B if you know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. If you are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicant Information B
Applicant: Kenneth A. Purdy, Architect, For Seven Hills LLC
Mailing Address: 3738A Omao Rd., Koloa Phone:  742-6682
Email: ken@purdyarchitact.com
Applicant’s Status: (Check one) _ '
11 Owner of the Property (Holder of at least 73% of the equitable and legal title)
[[] Lessee of the Property Lessee must have ap unexpired and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the
date of filing of this application. If not, Owner(s) musi provide a Letter of Authorization.
Authorized Agent Attach Letter of Authorization

Transmittal Date;  suLv 2, 2019

Project Information (attach additional sheets, if necessary)

County Zoping District: __ g-1o Tax Map Key(s): 2-8-19-57-04
Land Area: 6,778 SF

-

Nature of Development: |\ o0 Romodel, 3 bathrooms

(Description of proposed
structure or subdivision)

NO PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)
Part A
Shoreline Sethack Determination of Applicability (§8-27.1)
Check alt that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checked nmust be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentation,
1. Prﬁrty is Abutting the Shoreline

Proposed project’s approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): ft,
2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline ‘
Proposed project’s approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map); 3853 _ ft.

3. Additional Information:
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: 1 fi./year
(Information available here: www, soest. hawaii edu/coasts/kauaicounty/KCounty himl)
Number and description of parcels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

2 parcels with houses, driveways




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

undulating slope

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, efc.)

sandy with rock outcropping

Artificially armored Shoreline
|| If checked, what type of armoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
| Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
Date of authorization (attach copy of authorization letter): JULY 2, 2019
Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zone)? A VE
. Has this property been subject to coastal hazards (i.e. flooding, erosion, tsunami, etc.) in the past?

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation of information in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation of this
determination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicant’s Signature

[ a4l ,) {/IS;/I‘I

Date

Applicability (to be completed by Planning Department)

4  Setback Determination necessary. Requirements of Ordinance No. 979 are applicable.

[0 Setback Deterfigation necessary Re un‘emcuts of Ordinance No. 979 are not applicable.

U4
Plalyﬂﬁfg h{éﬁﬁkdem ee "Dafl e

If Part A has been decmed that\a Détermination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission of this application.

Part B

A pon-refundable processing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))

An aerial map/image (¢x. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreling) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.

A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measuremént details, fences, gates, and watls, etc.

Building Permit Number (If building plans submitted)

OO O]

-2-
é/21/17




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

Exemption Determination

|:| Exemption 1

In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) *V’ or “VE’ flood zones;

(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30} feet above sea level
Or greater,

(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the propetty is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

(D) The shoreline setback shali be sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established
not more than twelve (12) months from the date of the application for the exception under this section.

D Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the applicant’s
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant’s property,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7, those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) including repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing structure, including nonconforming structures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree of non-conformity;
or intensify the use of the siructure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement of the structure; and

{C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,
floodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

[] Letter from the Department of Public Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
“Substantial Improvement,” pursuant to §8-27.2 (If applicable, will require valuation of project).

Exemption Determination (to be completed by Planning Department)

ﬁgf Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua“i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed

i County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed structure(s) is permitted within the shoreline
H)rom those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8, the

propoged structure{s) is s ject tmf §8-27.7(b). (See pg. 8)
2
Planfijhg Bire m\{esijhee Date
[0  Additional dommgnts/conditions:

8f21/17
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Flood Hazard Assessment Tool http:/fgis.hawaiinfip.org/fhat/

State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resoufces
Flood Hazard Assessment Tool

2019 © Copyright by Hawaii-NFIP. All rights reserved.

1af4 7iI5/2019 917 AM




DocuSign Envelope [D: BCBF99E4-1002-4D46-92A8-7F64313062E5

TO: County of Kaua“i
Planning Department
4444 Rice Streef, Suite 473
Lthu‘e, Hawai'i 96766

RE: TMI: 2-8-019: 057-4

UNIT: 4

C.P.R. WHISPERING SANDS CM 4829

SEVEN HILLSLLC (MALYNNE HILL) to apply for a zoning

{Name of Applicant’s)

permit to construct  REMODEL 3 BATHROOMS

{Describe Project)

1 {We) Hereby authorize

and to obtain a Farm dwelling Agreement if required by the Planning Department.
l

DocuSigned by:

(lunistsplear Wit 8/21/2019
75900E 7
CHRISTOPHER WHITE Owner of CPR Uit |
(Date)
DocuSigned by:
Mart: Wit 8/23/2019
7 762
MAﬁRCWiﬁE Owner of CPR Unit 2
aam{smned by (Date)
adbt 7 L 8/24/2019
BIFCARIFGICGAER...
KEVIN OR TERI MCHUGH Owner of CPR Unit 3
(Date)

Owner of CPR Unit

{Date)







ENGINEERING DIVISION LYLE M. TABATA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPUTY COUNTY ENGINEER
THE COUNTY OF KAUA‘I

DEREK 8. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DIRECTOR

July 30, 2019

- Kenneth A. Purdy Architect
3738-A Oma'‘o Road
Kéloa, HI 96756
Attention: Kenneth Purdy

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
Seven Hills LLC, Poipu
TMK: (4) 2-8-019:057-0004 ‘ PW 07.18.044

Dear Mr. Purdy,

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states: "

“Substantial improvement’ means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10) year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
market value of the structure before the start of construction of the first
improvement during that ten (10) year period. For the purposes of this definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether or
not that alteration affects the external dimensions of the structure....”

Improvements are being proposed to the dwelling located on TMK 2-8-019:057-0004 in
Koloa. To determine if the improvements are considered “substantial,” we compare the
total cost of all improvements within the past 10 years to the market value of the
structure before the start of construction of the first improvement. If the resulting ratio is
less than 50%, then the improvements are determined to be “unsubstantial.” There
were no permits issued for improvements to this dwelling during the past ten years.

Unless a professional appraisal is provided, the market value shall be determined by the
County’s Real Property Assessment Division. The cost of improvements is determined
by the County’s Building Valuation Policy.

Market Value
Since there were no permits within the past ten years, the market value is the
Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation (RCNLD) value for 2019 as determined by

www.kauai.gov
4444 Rice Street Suite 175 » Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 * (808) 241-4883 (b) » (808) 241-6609 (£)
An Equal Opportunity Employer




Kenneth A. Purdy Architect
July 30, 2019
Page 2 of 2

the County’s Real Property Assessment Division. The market value of the building is
$424,000. Fifty percent (50%) of this is $212,000 (or $424,000 divided by 2).

Cost of Improvements
The total cost of improvements was estimated to be $151,475. This was based on a
cost estimate prepared by general contractor Hartsell Construction which was dated

July 21, 2019.

Summary
The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $§151,475
= (.35725 739
Market Value (Real Property): $424,000 or 35.73%

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% of the market value, the improvement is not
considered to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for the
structure within the past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or
if there are modifications to this appiication, our determination shall be considered void
and the structure must be re-evaluated.

i you have any questions or need additional information, contact Anthony Chandler at
(808) 241-4884 or email at achandler@kauai.gov.

Sincerely,

Michael Moule, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division Deputy County Engineer

MM/SI/AC :
Copy: Design and Permitting
Planning Department (Romio Idica)

www.kauai.gov
4444 Rice Street Sufte 175 ¢ Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 * (808) 241-4883 (b) « (808) 241-6609 (f)
An Equal Opportunity Employer




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:
8SD 2000 - &

Aceeplance Date | 9 F 90/ 'I

Website Posting Date’ 0} JOLLE
Determization Date | <]/ %LLQ
Pranamg Commission Date O”IWMM

Cxpuntion Date: | £y F 2.4 0¢

Plammer Assigned: | “AF Y [
e

Instructions: File all information requesied under Part A for processing the Determination of Appheability
(§8-27 1). including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B (f vou know that vour parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. 1 vou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback arca fill in Part C. For applications involving & variance. complete Part D.

_Applicant loformation

Applicant.
Matling Address:

Phong; o

Jﬂa&j,mm:m.ﬁ _______________ il crdc.net

Applicant’s Status; (Check one)

L] Owner of the Propern {Holder of at least 73% of the equitable and legal title}
[1  Lessce of the Property Lusqu, nus! ]l;l\L in amc\pirc(l mu] recor llui |L:ISL ul‘ ﬁ\r. ("~) SUARS O flore Emm l]IL

Autlorized Agent, | Altach Luler of Aulliatization ﬁﬁﬁ éﬂﬂdmt'f’ﬁ\"
Transmital Date: __3’_L'fjf_[ﬂ_k__________ ___________

Project Information (attach .nidilt‘mml sheuts, if necessary)

County Zoning District: Ré‘rld!ﬂj"_ﬂliz G  Tax Map Kev(s): f ‘> \-"3__@)“1 04:’___”

Land Area; l S

Nature of Development: W HW CWM'P&;FIQ - | -

(Description of proposcd
structure or subdivision)

NO PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEDPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

Part A
Shoreloe Sethuck Determination of Applicability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box cheeked must be accompanied by additional information,
phatos and/or documentation.

. Property is Abulting the Shorchae

[} Proposed project’s approxinite distance from shoreline (based on acrial mapy: h

Proposcd project s approximale distance from sharehe (based v aerial map): ""'IA‘D it

3. Additional Informaion: 4” W“‘%"‘r“ﬁy

(J Shorcline Change (Erosion/Aceretion) R.llc e hAvear
(nformaiion avatlabe herc: -0 o v b et ¢ 1)
] Number sud description ol'p.nu.lﬁ (including roads. bluldnm,s suuumu) bum.cn ‘:hcm,inm and this parcet;

i i DS - mée-witd n the n ”'e,hoft.lmeb): Dol
&4&%3&“& o J?Mﬂ-}éo ' nt;)* 1003 kaummh H—tqhmy

-1 -

2. Prﬁm is Not Abutting (e Shorcline




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

;“'\l’:e ”ﬁﬂ‘“ﬁfm J 9\7 a}?m vaz?&ad’ TW‘""")“’“’?(MY

3 Shorcline tvpe (o.g. beach, dune, rocky. sandy with racky ouluoppmh cle.)

he, thml shoreling, 19 & Hanad Y beoet .

Artificially anmored Shoreline 1

}ﬂ ﬂ Il checked. what type of armaring {e.g. seawall. revetment. byikhead Y"D‘-" rw&"('W’\OVA” 'P'fb-k&*‘bwp'l
] Is the armoring permitted/authorized? 4@!« Haw 1 NLY

7] Daie of autharization {attach copy of authorization leter):

Is pmpml\ in L()dbl:ll ﬂuudplam([f chccked \\l!cll /cmc)’ Aﬁ }r_ﬂ

1 No
l i

PLEASE NOTE;

Any misrepresentation of information in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation of this
determination and may result in fines and eriminal prosecution.

Applicant’s Signature

Mw;@—__ ’7,/'7,[7

Signre Allciq@aco 3 quné&!&t‘. Date

Applicability 110 be compleied by Planning Department )

M Setback Determination necessary. Requirements of Ordinance No. 979 are applicable.

[]  Setback Detgrmination is NOT necessary. Requirements of Ordinance No. Y79 are not applicable.
) p

LA  4/q)q

Flanking D‘ﬁ(clm &t desipneg Date

IV

37




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

I Part A has been deemed that a Detenmination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission of this application.

Part B

)

X
X

X

A non-refundable processing fee of one hundred dollars CsHHLGG) shall accompany o reguest for detenmimstion.
(§5-27.8(c))

An aerinl mupdinage (ex. Google Maps or Google Earthy with a line drawn frony the shoreline/vegevation line
(approxinate shoreline) 1o the proposed project and the ealeutated distance in fect. SEH XMARB N Y

A detaiied Plot Plan to seale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways. \lSlbh. lot coverage.
sctbacks and measurement details. fences. gates. and walls. cte. €& bi"bl ™V R

Building Permit Number (10 building plans submitted) -BP ®- Iﬂ 21&

Exemption Determination

J

Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed struciure or subdivision satisfies the Tollowing four critena;

{A) In cases where the proposect structure or subdivision is Jocated owside ol the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA ] Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) V" or “VE flood soncs:

(B) The proposed structire or subdivision is located at an clevation which is thirly {341y feer above sea level
or prealer,

(C) The applicaint can demonstrate (o the satistaction ol the Planning Directar that the property 1s clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreline wd that it will not affect or beafTected by coastal crosion or hizards: and

(3 The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feel from the cerlified shoreting which has been established
not morc than twelve (12} months from the date of the application for the exception under (his sccuion.

Exemption 2

Lo cases where the applicant can demonsirate 1o the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the applicant’'s
proposed stricture or subdivision will not atTect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
coniribute to coastal crosion or hazards. excluding matur disasiers. Faciors 1o be considered shall include. but not
be limited to. proximity to [he shoreline, topograply. properties between shoreline and applicant’s property,
elevation. and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3
Those structures and uses found exempl in Table 3 ($8-27.7) including repuirs and renovations (hal DO NOT
cnlarge or expand i nonconforming structure. {scc pg. 71

] Letter from the Depnrtnent of Public Warks stating that the proposcd praject docs not constitute ~Substantial
huprovement.” pursvant to §8-27.2 (1l applicable. will require valwation of project)

Exemption Determination (to he complveed by Plasniag Beparimenty

]

Pursiimt w §8-27.3 the Kawnr County Cade, 1987 ax amended. the Planming ) epastiment hereby certzlies the proposed
structurets) or subdivision(sy as exempt from these shoreline setbuck determmation requirements estublished onder $8-27.8

Pursuant ¢

A County Cade. TY8R7 as amended, the proposed strueturegsy s permitied wihin the shoreline
in those shoreligeeretpuck determination regairements established under §8-27 8. the

ST b (Nee pg ®)
Ya/19.

Date

54217
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Katz-Lapides Family Trust

C/O Robert Katz & Leola Lapides
314 Capitola Avenue

Capitola, CA 95010-3257

july 16, 2019

Wesley Masumura
County of Kauai
Department of Planning
4444 Rice Street, #473
Lihue, H1 96766

Dear Wesley,

|, Robert Katz, owner at property 4533 Amakihi Road [TMK: (4} 1-3-001-047:0000] authorize the
signature of Alicia Raco, Office Manager at CR Design & Construction, on the Setback Shoreline
Determination (SSD) Application submitted for project #19-572 associated with my property.
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, I can be reached by phone at (831) 419-
6981 or by email at robertikatz@gmail.com. Leola Lapides can be reached by email at
leola.lapides@gmail.com. Alicia can be reached by phone at (808) 245-4550 or by email at

alicia@crdc.net.

Sincerely,

ftzghitaly

Robert l. Katz
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ENERGY CODE STATEMENTS

PROJECT INFO

COUNTY OF KAUA|
CHAPTER 12, KAUA'T COUNTY BUILDING CODE
KAUA'T COUNTY CODE 1987, AS AMENDED

ARVICLE 6 ~ ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
Tothe bas! of my knowdatga, this project’s design subslantially confarme fo:

Sectlon 126.3 Mdoplion of fhe Intomational Enerpy Gonsorvetion Code {IECT)
Sacllon 12-6.4 Lacat Amendrments ko the IECC
For bullging envelepe componasts (Sucion C462),

COMPLIANCE METHOD
o 2015\ECT a5 smended. Mandatery & Prascriplive
' 2015 IECE as amended. Mandatory & Tota! Buikling Ferlonnance
S ASHRAE Standard 90, 12043, Mandaiory & Preseriplive
ASHRAE Slondord §2.1. 2013, Mandatory 8 Enamy Cast Budgot

INFORMATION IN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS YEB ;7Y
Rool insulalian R-valup - -
Roof insulation Lyps and lozation
Roof b Bolar and thermat
Wall Insufation Revalva
Wall insstinlion ypa and locetion
Window SHGC
Window U-lactor
Sxylight SHGEC
Skylight U-tactor

COUNTY OF KaUAT
CHAFTER 12, KAUA COUNTY BUILDING CODE
KAUATCOUNTY LOQE 1087, AS AMENDED

ARTICLE 6 ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
Te the best of my knewladge, (his project's denlgn subsloniialy confarmd to

Section 12-6.3 Adoplion of the Intisatiaonsl Ensrgy Conservation Code (IECC)
Soclion 12.6.4 Local Amandments 1o the IECC
Far electdenl and lighting systame (Sectien C405 ond $408).

COMPLIANCE METHOD
2015 1ECC ae emenidad. Mandatory & Prascriptive
2015 |IECC as amendad. Mardatory & Taln! Building Perlormenta
ABHRAE Standard 80.1-2013. Mandatory & Prescriplive
ASHRAE Standard $0,.1-2043. Mandutory & Enarpy Cost Budgel

IRFORMATION IN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS YES NiA

Intarfot Lighling

Creupant sansor tontrols, C405.2.1

Tims swlieh conliols. C405.2.2

Dinydight responsive caonimls, €405.2.3

Daylight zones on plans. G405.2.3.2 & C405.23.9

Guast rogm conbrols, CAD5,2.4

Interiar Hghling fixiure schadule

Ingul povier fot interlor lighWing fdures, G405 4.1

Intsripr lighting fiklurs iacalions

Lighling centrol luncionnl performanca [ B

taling requirameant. G483

Exlorior iighling

Exteriar Ughtlng controls. G405.2.6

Esterior lighting fixture scheduls

Inpul pever for oxtetar fighting fixtires

Extpripr lighling fiatura locatans
Electrizat

Electrlcal cranstannar glficlency, C405.7

Tanan! submeterng. G405.10

COUNTY OF KAUA'
GHAPTER 12, KAUA'T COUNTY BUILIBNG CODE
KAUAT COUNTY CODE 1987, AS AMENGED

ARTICLE b~ ENERGY CONSERVATICN CORE

To lhe bes! of My knowladge, Ihls projact's dosign

Seclion 12-6.3 Adopton of (ha Intetnalional Enorgy Conservation Cotp (JEGC)
Seolfon 12-6.4 Loet Amandmonts W the 1EGD

COMPLIANCE METHOD
t Tropical Zone, R40%.2.1
¢ Proscriptive, R402
Roof snd Wall
| - Insylatian R-value. Teble R401.1.2
.. Construction Waclor, Toble R402.1.4
7 Tolal UA, RA02.1.5
*! Poinls Option, RADT
Slmulaled Perdormange Allasnativa, R40E
Energy Rating indax Gompilarce Allarmativa, R405

INFQORMATION IN CONSTRUCTION DRCUMENTS YES NIA
Envalopa
Raaf insulalon R-valus i -
Raef insulation bipo and localion
Roal solar
Wall insulatien R-value
Wali insulation type and location
Windrw and skyltghl SHGG
Alt Inakage testing roqufrement
Alr Canditlening
Alr conditioning equipmant capadly and siflciency

and thermal

N
Programmable (hermastal L
Insuiation Rwalue 1
Due! lsakaga testing equipmant r- i
Elactrizal
Lighting Nxture locakiont il =
Lamp typs i
Callng fans .
Wiiola-hoyse fan i~ ot
NDTES
SIGNATURE:
DATE
NAME:
TITLE:
LICENSE NO.:

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4533 Amakihi Read, Kekaha, HI 86752
TAX MAP KEY: (4) 1-3-004-047.0000

PROFERTY ZONE: R-6

LOT AREA: 6,250 5F

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE: O&F

NEWLOT COVERAGE: 768 57

TOTAL LOT COVERAG 786 SF < 50%

SHEET INDEX

| 5P01 | SiTE PLAN, PROJECT NOTES, VICINITY MAP_

A01 | FLOOR BLAN, ELECTRICAL PLAR
A02 FOUNDATION PLAN, ROOF FRANENG PLAN
A3 ELEVATIONS, BUILRING SEGTICN, DOOR & WINDOW TYPES

conferms to tha i F of

ISLAND MAP

Hagna

Halihiwa Bay
Hanplei Ba

Kilauea Bay

Lihue Aimpant
awiliwili Harbar

cn

Lie. Be 30380

deslien + constructl

Architactural deslgh and congtruciton firm

P.C. Box 1883 Lihv'e, Hawail 95766 | www.crdc.net | Phone (808) 245-4550 | Fassimile (808) 246-10914

VICINITY MAP
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4533 Amakihi Road, Kekaha, HI 96752
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Katz-Lapides Family Trust

[ pemr——
1 B ey e wn
S RTiEn B

e ped e e
fapeey

LICENSED

PROFESSIONAL

Projectfio
THE S RASTI S, G5 19572
NI VLY AL DTSN MG |
REPORT ALL ESTOURS ANDY TrannbF.
DMISTE T0 TS OFFEE fifiesy B
TO (TR WS WORK “THESE
TAAADS ARS 10T TOBE air
= 05072018,
i SE A TEHDOT I O Tro: | Do m@
THES DOCLAYT DR TG AR
"‘%?gwm‘.ﬂ.m‘wﬁ{‘ Erff QI 107,12 0 Hevisats
T CORCERTS DR i v ]
DOCLMEN; AN TV ATHA 1
CRIMLGE (S B OF I PAR T T
B VERIS
STRCILY FROG TR ALERS oY Orewng No.
P G~ TR SEERIN WL

e
LD PramzvAl
SRIERDN MDCHSTRURIN,

AO1




#U_DEQZI Q.F.

- 110-0" T.0.P,

(=}
Il

1,;!20':9.’.‘ FG.

4;1_1.9_':‘2“. TOR

o

TYPICAL ASPHALT ROOFING

OVER §* COX PLYWODD SHEATHING
AND MOISTURE BARRIER 30# FELT.

- PRE ENGINEERED TRUSSES

MANLFACTURE TO PROVIDE DETAILS
AND STRUGTURAL CERTIFICATION.

- 4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE wiGxBx10/10

W/ PERMINATOR 15 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER
OVER CONCRETE CRUSH ROCK

L
BUILDING SECTION

SCALE: 14 = 10"

2L
T
!
r

- CONT. CONC. FOOTING REINF. W/ 2-#4

REBAR & #3 TIES @24" O.C.

A ..f'.,o:l e /,.E‘_'Ei_{r
.,
0
DOOR & WINDOW TYPES

SCALE: 1/4" = $.0°

R AUOOTOR.
— AV EG.
i
—f
i ATETOP
PRUTIENN

FRONT

ELEVATIONS

SCALE: #/4" = +.0"

firm Lic. Be 30380

desigr and cor

design +constryction

Archil

P.0. Box 1883 {ihu'e, Hawaii 96766 | www.crdc.nel | Phone (808} 245-4556 | Facsimile (BUB) 245-1091

4533 Amakihi Road, Kekaha, HE 96752
TMK: (4) 1-3-001-047:0000

Katz-Lapides Family Trust
NEW COVERED PATIO

et e

THE CONTRACTON Bt (-0
Ay R AL TSR R

b —————
s 0567218
HTIEE OR ot T T
e ) % S
e St [ o1 (o7 1210 [Reviors
oF EPTE TEECRED M THE
RN 2Ry THE A¥TALY )i 1
THRRYNGE, I WL O IEPART 13 T
e
BIRT ¥ e BT 2 Trowing Ho.-

AEWTLTHE SPICIRY ERUTTEN
SO
£R [T RO ST

AQ




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

SSD 00 - i1

Acceptance Date: | /12 1'(/_‘

Website Posting Date: 0{ (12714

Determination Date: | 4 £{77.J{4]
Planning Commission Date: !

Expiration Date: 4”/ 114
Vi

Planner Assigned:

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination of Applicability
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B if you know, due to proximity of the shoreline, that your
parcel will require a Certified Shoreline Survey. If you are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision within
the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

)

Applicant Information -/
A ] _ T
Applicant: Alaka'i Mechaical Corp. ’/U)f (ﬂmnd ‘}’[L/a H/ { l(CUaQa’l lM
Mailing Address: 2655 Wai wai LP. Phone: 808-834-1085
Honelulu, HTI 96819 Email:
Applicant’s Status: (Check one) pbaltunadeo@alakaimechanical.com
(] Owner of the Property (Holder of at least 75% of the equitable and legal title)
[] Lessee of the Property Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the
date of filing of this application. If not, Owner{s) must provide a Letter of Authorization.
Authorized Agent Attach Leiter of Authorization

Transmittal Date:  9/04/2019

Project Information (attach additional sheets, if necessary)

County Zoning District: ~_Poipu Tax Map Key(s): (4) 2-9-001:002 and 003

Land Area: 37.74 Acres

Nature of Development: | The project will replace the existing mechanical systems {exhaust fan, make-up air
(Description of proposed | fan, air handling unit and ductwork) serving an existing kitchen. No new structures

structure or subdivision) | Will be built.

NO PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)
Part A
Shoreline Setback Determination of Applicabhilicy (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentation.
Propertics Abutting the Shoreline
Project’s approximate distance from shoreling: 335 feet

(] Properties Not Abutting the Shoreline
(] Project’s approximate distance from shoreline:

Additional Information:
Closest distance of improvement(s) from Shoreline is approximately _ 3395 ft.
Number of parcels and type of improvements (roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

3/05/15




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

SSD 201 -

Acceptance Date:

Website Posting Date:

Determination Date:

Planning Commission Date:

Expiration Date:

Planner Assigned:

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

Slight slope

Shoreline type {e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

éSandy with rocky outcropping. See attached google map of location.

[0  Artificially armored Shoreline
[] If checked, what type of armoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
[] Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
[[] Date of authorization (attach copy of authorization letter):
Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zone)?

O S
] Has this property been subject to coastal hazards in the past? (If checked, please describe)

If the proposed structure or subdivision is within the shoreline setback area then, please be aware that if the determination of a

structure is approved, the Applicant shall agree in writing that the Applicant, its successors, and permitted assigns shall defend,
indemnify, and hold the County of Kaua‘i harmless from and against any and all loss, liability, claim or demand arising out of

damages to said structures from any coastal natural hazards and coastal erosion, pursuant to §8-27.7(b)(2).

The requirements of the Subsection (b} shall run with the land and shall be set forth in a unilateral agreement recorded by the
applicant with the Bureau of Conveyances or the Land Court, whichever is applicable, no later than thirty (30) days after the
date of final shoreline approval of the structure under §8-27.8. A copy of the recorded unilateral agreement shall be filed with
the Director and the County Engineer no later than forty-five (45) days after the date of the final shoreline determination and
approval of the siructure and the filing of such with the Director shall be a prerequisite to the issuance of any related building
permit. §8-27.7(b)(6).

Applicant’s Signature

- . DCigitally signed by Phil Baltunado
P h l I Ba Itu n a d 0 DN: cn=Fhil Baltunadeo, o=Alaka'i Mechanical, cu=Direct
Sales, email=pbaltunado@atakaimechanical.com, ¢=US

Date: 2019.09.04 10:05:38 -10'00'

Signature Date

"~ Applicability (to be completed by Planning Department)

M Setback De ermin}ation ne ry. Requirements of Ordinance No. 979 are applicable.

| Lﬂ 91244

A
Plarfijfig Direxbyf or desifhe Date

3/05/15




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

If Part A has been deemed that a Determination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission of this application.

Part B
Exemption Determination

A non-refundable processing fee of one hundred dollars ($8100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))

] Exemption 1

In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 'V’ or “VE’ flood zones;

(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
or greater;

(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the property is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established
not more than twelve {12) months from the date of the application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the applicant’s
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant’s property,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

O] Exemption 3
Those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (§8-27.7) (see pg. 5-6)

] Letter from the Department of Public Works stating that the proposed project does not constitute “Substantial
Improvement,” pursuant to §8-27.2

Exemption Determination (to be completed by Planning Department)

Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua‘i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the
proposed structure(s) or subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements

TN A2.15

: [
Plamﬁﬁg/ Digector, driesigned Date

S

3/05/15




KAWAILOA

DEVELOPMENT LLIPF

Exhibit "A"

March 12, 2019

Planning Department
County of Kauai

4444 Rice Street, Suite A473
Lihue, H1 96766

RE:  Letter of Authorization for the Hale Nalu Mechanical Equipment
Replacement project located at the Grand Hyatt Kauai Resort
1571 Poipu Road, Koloa, Kauai, Hawaii 96756
Tax Key No.: (4) 2-9-001-002

To Whom It May Concern:

Kawailoa Development, L.LP, a Hawaii limited liability partnership, is the owner of
the above-referenced property and hereby authorizes Alaka'i Mechanical to act as an
authorized agent for Kawailoa Development LLP to procure permits from County and State
regulating agencies towards construction of the above-mentioned project.

An authorization shall not be construed as providing Alaka'i Mechanical with the
authority for any other transaction except as mentioned above.

This letter of authorization shall be void after all necessary permits have been
acquired and construction of this project accepted by all agencies and Kawailoa
Development LLP.

Sincerely,

KAWAILOA DEVELOPMENT, LLP

By. 7‘,“- MMMM —_—

TOSHIAKI SHINDO
Its: DIRECTOR
Dated: March 12, 2019

cc: Phil Baltunado, Alaka'i Mechanical Corporation
Dan Kimura, Grand Hyatt Kauai
Sandi Quinsaat, Grand Hyatt Kauai

DBA GRAND HYATT KAUAI & POIFU BAY GOLF COURSE | P.G. BOX 369, KOLOA. HAWAIE 96756
PHOME: [808)742-6300 | FAX: [BOBIT4R-7197 | WWW.HAWAILOA.COM




ENGINEERING DIVISION LYLE M. TABATA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPUTY COUNTY ENGINEER
THE COUNTY OF KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR it MDY
MICHAEL A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DIRECTOR EXh l b It B

July 29, 2019

Alakai Mechanical Corporation
2655 Waiwai Loop

Honolulu, Hi 96819

Attention: Phil Baltunado

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION, SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT
DETERMINATION for Grand Hyatt Kaua'i Resort
TMK: (4) 2-8-001.002 PW 07.19.009

Dear Mr. Baltunado,

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

“Substantial improvement’ means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10) year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
market value of the structure before the start of construction of the first
improvement during that ten (10) year period. For the purposes of this definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
waill, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether or
not that alteration affects the external dimensions of the structure....”

Improvements are being proposed for Hale Nalu, Grand Hyatt Kauai at 1571 Po'ipi
Road, Koloa. The structure is located on TMK 2-8-001:002. To determine if the
improvements are considered “substantial,” we compare the total cost of all
improvements within the past 10 years to the market value of the building before the
start of construction of the first improvement. If the resulting ratio is less than 50%, then
the improvements are determined to be "unsubstantial’.

Market Value ,
There were no building permits within the last 10 years for this building.

The market value is taken to be the 2019 assessed building value as determined by the
County’s Real Property Assessment Division. According to Real Property, the market
value of the building is $507,300. Fifty percent (50%) of this is $253,650 (or $507,300
divided by 2).

e A [ .....ww.Mkauangv e
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Alakai Mechanical Corporation

July 29, 2019 Exhibit "B" PW 07.19.009
Page 2 of 2

The Engineering Division has used a Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation
(RCNLD) as determined by the County’s Real Property Assessment Division in its
calculations. If the owner chooses to dispute this value, then an appraisal of the structure
must be provided at the owner's expense. The appraisal shall be prepared by a
professional appraiser licensed in the State of Hawai'i and the market value shall be
based on the “Cost Approach” (or Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation).

Cost of Improvements

The total cost of improvements was estimated to be $554,191. A cost estimaie dated
July 19, 2019 was prepared by contractor Alakai Mechanical Corporation and is was
submitted to the Engineering Division of the Department of Public Works.

Summary

The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $554,7191

1.092 or 109.2%

Market Value (Real Property): $507,300

Since the total cost does exceed 50% of the market value, the improvement is
considered to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for the
structure within the past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or
if there are modifications to this application, our determination shall be considered void
and the structure must be re-evaluated.

If you have any questions or need additional information, contact Anthony Chandler at
(808) 241-4884 or email at achandler@kauai.gov.

Sincerely,

s

Michael Moule, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division

MM/SI/AC
Copy: Design and Permitting
Planning Department (Romio Idica)

www.kauai.gov _
4444 Rice Street Suite 175 » Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 = (808) 241-4883 (b) = (808) 241-6609 ()
An Equal Opportunity Employer
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COW»% 06 tm;LT"lawai'i Exhibit "D"

Overview

'3 AR Lccend
NProject Location § 1 parcels
{“ A ' Roads
Parcel D 290010020000 Situs/Physical Address 1571 POIPURD Total Market Value $244,634,300 Last 2Sales
Acreage 37.742 Mailing Address KAWAILOADEVELOPMENT Total Assessed Value $244434300 Date Price Reason
Class HOTEL PO BOX 369 Total Exemptions $0 nfa 0 n/a
KOLOAHI 94756 Total Net Taxable Value $244,634300 n/a 0 n/a

Brief Tax Description n/a
{Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

The Geographic Information Systems (GIS) maps and data are made available solely for informational purposes. The GIS data is not the official representation of any of the

Infarmation included, and do not replace a site survey or legal document descriptions. The County of Kauai (County) makes or extends no claiins, representations or warranties of any
kind, either express or implied, inluding, withaut limitation, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, as to the fuality, content, accuracy, currency,
or compleeness of the information, text, maps, graphics, links and other items contained in any of the G15 data. In no event shall the County become liable for any errors or emissions

inthe GIS, and will not under any circumstances be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, or ather loss, injury or damage caused by its use or atherwise
arising in connection with its use, even if specifically advised of the possibility of such lass, injury or damage. The data and or functionality on this site may change periodically and
without notice. In using the GIS data, users agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County for any and all liability of any nature arising out of or resulting from the lack of
accuracy or correctness of the data, or the use of the data.

Date created: 8/29/2019
Last Data Uploaded: 8/29/2019 7:27:00 AM

Developed bv@ Schneider

GEOSPATIAL




ANBE, ARUGA & ISHIZU, ARCHITECTS, INC.
MIYASHIRO AND ASSOCIATES, INC. =
BENNETT ENGINEERS, INC.

GRAND HYATT KAUAI

HALE NALU MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT

[ Exhibit"E" |

1571 POIPU ROAD
KOLOA, KAUAIL, HAWAII

TMK 2-97-001: 002}

... . ARCHITECTS
... MECHANICAL ENGINEERS
. ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS

AND ASSOCIATES, INC

CONSULTING MECHANICAL ENGINEERS

MIYASHIRO

850 RICHARDS STREET, PENTHOUSE  HONQLULL, HAWAII, 95813
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BUILDING DIVISION CU) 0 W
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION V ey %

IMPORTANT « COMFLETE ALL ITEMS, MARK BOXES WHERL APPLICATION

1 ::::“..":1;?0!‘. 108 ADDRESS: 3 Y WA{—"{"‘( Wt ovision | zowe | osec | oear mtcar.r " UNITNO,
M:% 4 | 2-| &% gp}eitdy
1 a_ool

A

1L TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING

A TYPEOF IMPROVEMENT - C. PROFUSED USE__FOR "DEMOLETION" MOST RECENT USE .
11 ) NEW BULLDING URLRESIDENTIAL NONMEHIDENTIAL
2 ( ) ADDITION {#F RESIDENTIAL ENTER 12 ( ) ONE FAMILY o " 13{ ) AMUBEMENT, RECREATIONAL
NUMBER OF NEW HOUSING UNITS 13 { ) TWOOR MOREFAMILY - ENTERNUMBER - 19 { } CHURCH, OTHER RELIQIOUS
ADD, IF ANY, TN PART €, 13) OFUNITS 40 ( ) NDUSTRIAL
3 { ) ALTERATION (SEE 1 ABOVE) 14 { ) TRANBIENT HOTAL, MCTEL 21 ( } PARKING GARAGE .
REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR DORMITORY-ENTER NUMBER OF UNTS 22 ( } SERVICH STATION, REPAIR GARAGE
s { ) DEMOLITEON (P MULTIFAMILY 15 {* ) GARAGE 23 () HOSPITAL, INSTITUTIONAL
RESIDENTIAL, ENTSR NUMBER OF 16¢ ) CARPURT W H’VR[‘/ 34 ( ) OFFICE, BANK. PROFESSIONAL
NS INBUEDING [N PART C. 1% - 17( } OTHER. SPECFY 25 ( ) PUBLICUTILITY
5 ( ) MOVING [RELOCATION) 26 { ) SCHOOL LIBRARY, THER EDUCATIONAL
F{ } FOUNDATION ONLY ) 27 ( 3 STORES, MERCANTILE )
8( ) FENCE : 20 () TANK, TOWERS :
9( ) OTHER A By )mm‘mmwmmnﬂﬂ__
2, own:mmr '

10 ( -} PRIVATE { INDIVIDUAL, CORPORATION, i ' '
NON-PROFITRGSTITUTION,BTC) . DL ESTIMATED VALUE: 3§ %4 M \4 l fD,
16 (7 PUBLIC (FEDERAL, STATE OR EOCAL ' L
SCVERNHENT)
11, BELECTED CHARACTERISTICS OF BUILDING - FOR NEW BUILDINGS AND ADDITIONS, COMPLETE PARTS Ed,
FOR DEMULITION, COMPLETE ONLY PART H, FOR ALL OTHER SKIF TO IV,

E. FRINCIPAL TYFE OF FRAME G.TYPE OF MECHANICAL 1. NUMBER OF OFF STREXT PARKING SPACES
30 () MASONRY (WALLBEARMNGY - WILL THERE BE CENTRAL ATR CONDITIONIND? 44 { ) ENCLOSED:
31 { ) WOOD FRAME 37{ )VES I INO
31 { )STRUCTURALSTEEL ) . , 45 ( ) OUTDODAS:
33 ( )REINFORCEDCONCRETE WL THERE BE AN BLEVATOR?
34 { ) OTHER=- §FECIFY 39( YvES &( JNO J. RESIDENTIAL BUILDTNGS ONLY
. TYZL OF SEWACE HEPOSAL ' H. RIMENSIONS ' . 46 { ) NUMBER OF BEDROGMS:
#1 ( )'NUMBER OF BTORIES: : . ) '
35 { ) PUBLIC OR FRIVATE COMPARY 42{ ) TOTALSQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA . 47 { ) NUMBER OF {FULL):
36 () INDIVIDUAL ( RBPTIC TANK, BTC) ALL FLOORS, BASED ON EXTHRIOR DIMENSIONS, . ;

. y ip{ummp.m 8Q.¥:

IV. SRENTIFICATION m“' K a“m[m_l,m q' » ,. - .
SR T, A e popbe Glealt 9016, |
e [HOMagUIRS 440pc. Bt Uesimora o Mol W | Us (&0)6re L300
scn |44 WAt covp | 2 gt Lop 1ol Vo] 0817 I B0 bob

EHERERY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE REAT THIS APFLICATION AND
STATE THAT THE ABOVE 13 CORRECT AND AGREE TO COMPILY WITH ALL
KAUAI COUNTY ORDINANCES AND ATATE MW! REGULATING BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION.

BATHROOMS (PARTIALY:

DATE

- 1829

PLANNINO DEPARTMENT, DATE PERMISSION IS HEREBY GIVEN TO DO WORK ACCORDING TO CONDITIONS
: . HEREON AND ACCORDING TO APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

¥. AFPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES

i : . " THIS FERMIT BECOMES NULL AND VOID IF WORK OR
DEPARTMENT OF WATER ‘ BAYE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED IS NOT COMMENCED WITHIN 180 DAYS,
. OR IF CONSTRUCTION OR WORK SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED

o ‘ - FOR A PERIOD OF 180 DAYS AT ANY TIME APTER WORK IS COMMENCED.
‘REALTH DECARTHENT , T DATE SEPARATE PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED FOR S{GN, ELECTRICAL
. PLUMBING, AND GAS.

FIRE DEPARTMENT . ’ DATE
DIVISION OF ENOINEERINO DATE
FLOOD REVIEW DATE

WASTEWATER DIVISION . DATE FOR BUILDING OFFICIAL ' - DATE

POST FERMIT FLACARD ON SITE OF WORK

FEE RECEIVED; PLAN REVIEW FEE:S PERMIT FEES FERMIT NO. \ g d m‘\@




MIYASHIRO AND ASSOCIATES

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS.

MEMORANDUM 19 g -9 P3:00

Date: September 4, 2019 o .
Rt Lailli 8 e
To: Jody Galinato
County of Kauai, Planning Department

From: Timothy McArthur
Miyashiro and Associates, Inc.
mail@mai-hawaii.net
Phone: (808) 536-8317
Fax: (808) 536-8768

Subject: Shoreline Se’gback Determination (Exemption)
Project: Hale Nalu Mechanical Equipment Replacement
Grand Hyatt Kauvai

Poipu, Kauai
Ms. Galinato:

On behalf Alaka’i Mechanical Corporation I am submitting a Shoreline Setback Application
(exemption 2) pursuant to Kauai County Code for the repair and replacement of the mechanical
equipment serving the Grand Hyatt Hale Nalu Kitchen and Bar. Please see the attached letter of
authorization.,

The purpose of this project is to replace the existing mechanical equipment that serves the kitchen.
The scope of the project is limited to just the work necessary to replace the mechanical systems and
thus the proposed project will not impact public beach process or be affected by or contribute to
coastal erosion or hazards due to the following:

1. The project site is located a minimum of at least 335 feet from the approximate shoreline.
See attached Google map plan.

2. The project does not affect the existing structure of the building and will have no impact on
its current vulnerability or impact to coastal erosion or hazards.

Since the project is to replace the existing mechanical equipment there is no work to the existing
structure hence the project will not adversely affect the coastal beach process, we request that the
exemption provided in Kauai County Code, 1987 as amended, chapter 8, section 8-27.3(a)(2), be
granted for this application.

A copy of the County Planning Department Shoreline Setback Application form is attached along
with exhibits as listed on the following page.

830 RICHARDS STREET, PENTHOUSE HONOLULU, HAWAIL 96813 | PHONE: (808) 536-8317 Fax: (808) 536-8768 | mail@mai-hawaii.net




Shofeline Setback Determination (Exemption)
Hale Nalu Mechanical Equipment Replacement
Grand Hyatt Kauai, August 30, 2019

Page 2
EXHIBIT LIST:
EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION
Exhibit “A” Letter of Authorization.
Exhibit “B”’ Shoreline Setback Application Substantial Improvement Determination.
Exhibit “C” Google satellite map of the Grand Hyatt showing project location and
distance to the apparent shoreline.
Exhibit “D” Parcel Plan Map of Grand Hyatt Kauai showing land parcel, Parcel ID and
TMK number.
Exhibit “E” Project title sheet with island map showing project location.
Exhibit “F” Project Architectural site plan sheet.
Exhibit “G” Estimated Project Cost.

The following is a description of the work performed:

1. Replace the existing kitchen exhaust hood with a new stainless-steel kitchen exhaust hood,
size of hood to match the existing.

2. Replace the existing make-up air system with new pre-conditioned make-up air unit with
new stainless-steel ductwork. Pre-conditioned make-up air unit to match exhaust fan
capacity.

3. Replace the existing kitchen hood exhaust fan and ductwork with new stainless-steel
ductwork and new exhaust fan. Capacity of exhaust fan to match kitchen hood size.

4. Replace the existing air conditioning system (chilled water air handling unit and ductwork)
serving the kitchen area with new chilled water air handling unit and ductwork.

5. Replace the chilled water piping, valves and control valve for the air handling unit and pre-

conditioned make-up air unit.

Replace the controls, thermostat and associated sensors.

Demolish and replace the existing ceiling in order to replace the ductwork.

Provide new insulation on all cold surfaces (i.e. chilled water piping and ductwork).

Reinstall existing duct smoke detector and tie into the existing fire alarm panel.

© 0 N o
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